actual capitalization may differ from the as adjusted amounts presented herein.
The information set forth below should be read in conjunction with the sections
of this prospectus supplement titled "Selected Historical Consolidated Financial
Data of Lubrizol," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations," "Use of Proceeds," "Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated
Financial Information" and our consolidated financial statements and related
notes incorporated by reference in the accompanying prospectus.

   JUNE 30, 2004
   ----------------------------------------------------------------
   AS ADJUSTED FOR
   REPAYMENT OF   AS ADJUSTED FOR
   NOVEON NOTE   AS ADJUSTED FOR   EQUITY AND
   HISTORICAL   PAYABLE(1)   EQUITY OFFERING   DEBT OFFERINGS
   ----------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

Cash and short-term
  investments.....   $  227.3   $  207.2   $  207.2   $  277.2
   ========   ========   ========   ========
Debt:
Short-term debt:
  Temporary bridge facility.....   $1,797.0   $1,972.0   $1,506.7   $   -
  Noveon note payable.....   186.4   -   -   -
  Term loan(2).....   -   -   -   57.5
  Term loans -- yen

Edgar Filing: LUBRIZOL CORP - Form 424B5

27

   denominated.....   4.7   4.7   4.7   4.7
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total short-term debt.....   1,988.1   1,976.7   1,511.4   62.2
Long-term debt:
  Revolver(3).....   75.0   75.0   75.0   -
  5.875% Notes due 2008.....   200.0   200.0   200.0   200.0
  Term loan(2).....   -   -   -   517.5
  Notes due 2009(4).....   -   -   -   400.0
  Notes due 2014(4).....   -   -   -   400.0
  Debentures due 2034(4).....   -   -   -   300.0
  7.25% Debentures due 2025.....   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0
  Other.....   17.2   17.2   17.2   17.2
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total long-term debt.....   392.2   392.2   392.2   1,934.7
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total debt.....   2,380.3   2,368.9   1,903.6   1,996.9
Shareholders' equity:
  Shareholders' equity(5).....   974.1   974.1   1,439.4   1,439.4
  Cost of temporary bridge
   facility, net of the effect
   of income taxes(6).....   -   -   (14.2)   (14.2)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total shareholders' equity.....   974.1   974.1   1,425.2   1,425.2
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total capitalization.....   $3,354.4   $3,343.0   $3,328.8   $3,422.1
   ========   ========   ========   ========

   S-20

---------------

(1) In July 2004, we repaid a Noveon International note payable in full for
   $195.1 million (including accrued interest) by borrowing $175.0 million
   under our temporary bridge facility and by using $20.1 million of cash on
   hand.

(2) Represents the amount expected to be drawn on a $575.0 million term loan
   facility. The loan is expected to be repaid in quarterly installments
   through 2009.

(3) Our current $350.0 million revolving credit facility is expected to be

[…]

International's adoption, in 2003, of SFAS No. 143, "Accounting for Asset
Retirement Obligations," but include the costs of the long-term financing,
rather than the temporary bridge facility, for the acquisition from the closing
through the date the temporary bridge facility is replaced with long-term
financing. In addition, the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of
income do not include any cost reduction opportunities expected to result from
commercial and technical synergies between Lubrizol and Noveon International.

   S-26

   THE LUBRIZOL CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2004
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   NOVEON   NOVEON   PRO FORMA
   LUBRIZOL   INTERNATIONAL   INTERNATIONAL   TRANSACTION   LUBRIZOL
   HISTORICAL(1)   HISTORICAL(2)   RECLASSIFICATIONS(3)   ADJUSTMENTS(4)   PRO FORMA(5)
   -------------   -------------   --------------------   --------------   ------------

Total revenues.....   $   1,300.2   $540.2   $ (2.6)   $   -   $   1,837.8
Cost of sales.....   955.8   377.2   7.2   (4.9)(a)   1,335.5
   0.2
Selling and
  administrative
  expenses.....   122.0   73.9   (2.6)   (1.7)(b)   184.1
   (7.2)
   (0.3)
Research, testing and
  development expenses...   86.3   20.7   -   -   107.0
Amortization of
  intangible assets.....   6.4   6.2   -   5.7(c)   18.3
Write-off of acquired in-
  process research and
  development.....   35.0   -   -   (35.0)(e)   -
Merger charges.....   -   73.4   -   (73.4)(f)   -
Restructuring and
  severance charges.....   8.0   3.3   -   -   11.3
   -----------   ------   ------   -----------   -----------
   Total costs and
   expenses.....   1,213.5   554.7   (2.7)   (109.3)   1,656.2
Other income (expense) --
  net.....   2.4   0.5   0.2   -   2.8
   (0.3)
Interest income.....   1.9   0.6   -   -   2.5
Interest expense.....   (24.3)   (39.3)   -   5.3(g)   (58.3)
   -----------   ------   ------   -----------   -----------
Income (loss) before
  income taxes.....   66.7   (52.7)   -   114.6   128.6
Provision for income
  taxes.....   25.2   4.9   -   18.1(h)   48.2

Edgar Filing: LUBRIZOL CORP - Form 424B5

34

   -----------   ------   ------   -----------   -----------
Net income (loss).....   $   41.5   $(57.6)   $   -   $   96.5   $   80.4
   ===========   ======   ======   ===========   ===========
Earnings per common
  share:
  Basic.....   $   0.80   $   1.24
  Diluted.....   $   0.80   $   1.24
Average shares
  outstanding:
  Basic.....   51,829,522   13,000,000(i)   64,829,522
  Diluted.....   52,080,577   13,000,000(i)   65,080,577

   S-27

   THE LUBRIZOL CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   NOVEON   NOVEON   PRO FORMA
   LUBRIZOL   INTERNATIONAL   INTERNATIONAL   TRANSACTION   LUBRIZOL
   HISTORICAL(1)   HISTORICAL(2)   RECLASSIFICATIONS(3)   ADJUSTMENTS(4)   PRO FORMA(5)
   -------------   -------------   --------------------   --------------   ------------

Total revenues.....   $   2,052.1   $1,135.9   $   (5.8)   $   -   $   3,182.2
Cost of sales.....   1,507.8   809.4   16.3   9.8(a)   2,343.3
Selling and administrative
  expenses.....   202.9   160.0   (5.8)   (4.0)(b)   338.1
   (16.3)
   1.4
   0.1
   (0.2)
Research, testing and
  development expenses.....   166.9   44.8   -   -   211.7
Amortization of intangible
  assets.....   -   14.7   (0.1)   14.1(c)   33.6
   4.9(d)
Write-off of acquired
  in-process research and
  development.....   -   -   -   35.0(e)   35.0
Restructuring and severance
  charges.....   22.5   13.2   -   -   35.7
   -----------   --------   --------   -----------   -----------
   Total costs and
   expenses.....   1,900.1   1,042.1   (4.6)   59.8   2,997.4
Other income
  (expense) - net.....   (1.6)   (1.1)   1.4   4.9(d)   3.4
   (0.2)
Interest income.....   3.8   1.3   -   -   5.1
Interest expense.....   (25.1)   (92.2)   -   2.6(g)   (114.7)
   -----------   --------   --------   -----------   -----------
Income before income taxes
  and cumulative effect of
  change in accounting
  principle.....   129.1   1.8   -   (52.3)   78.6
Provision for income
  taxes.....   38.3   9.2   -   (22.7)(h)   24.8

Edgar Filing: LUBRIZOL CORP - Form 424B5

35

   -----------   --------   --------   -----------   -----------
Income (loss) before
  cumulative effect of
  change in accounting
  principle.....   $   90.8   $   (7.4)   $   -   $   (29.6)   $   53.8
   ===========   ========   ========   ===========   ===========
Earnings per common share
  before cumulative effect
  of change in accounting
  principle:
  Basic.....   $   1.76   $   0.83
  Diluted.....   $   1.75   $   0.83
Average shares outstanding:
  Basic.....   51,702,394   13,000,000(i)   64,702,394
  Diluted.....   51,884,385   13,000,000(i)   64,884,385

   S-28

   THE LUBRIZOL CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2003
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   NOVEON   NOVEON   PRO FORMA
   LUBRIZOL   INTERNATIONAL   INTERNATIONAL   TRANSACTION   LUBRIZOL
   HISTORICAL(1)   HISTORICAL(2)   RECLASSIFICATIONS(3)   ADJUSTMENTS(4)   PRO FORMA(5)
   -------------   -------------   --------------------   --------------   ------------

Total revenues.....   $   1,022.9   $576.2   $ (2.7)   $   -   $   1,596.4
Cost of sales.....   740.9   408.7   8.4   9.8(a)   1,167.8
Selling and
  administrative
  expenses.....   101.0   79.3   (2.7)   (2.0)(b)   167.4
   (8.4)
   (0.2)
   0.4
Research, testing and
  development expenses...   82.2   21.5   -   -   103.7
Amortization of
  intangible assets.....   2.3   7.3   -   7.1(c)   16.7
Write-off of acquired in-
  process research and
  development.....   -   -   -   35.0(e)   35.0
Restructuring and
  severance charges.....   7.0   3.0   -   -   10.0
   -----------   ------   ------   -----------   -----------
   Total costs and
   expenses.....   933.4   519.8   (2.5)   49.9   1,500.6
Other income (expense) -
  net.....   2.0   (0.2)   (0.2)   -   2.0
   0.4
Interest income.....   2.1   0.6   -   -   2.7
Interest expense.....   (12.1)   (46.6)   -   1.9(g)   (56.8)
   -----------   ------   ------   -----------   -----------
Income before income
  taxes and cumulative
  effect of change in

Edgar Filing: LUBRIZOL CORP - Form 424B5

36

  accounting principle...   81.5   10.2   -   (48.0)   43.7
Provision for income
  taxes.....   26.1   3.3   -   (15.6)(h)   13.8
   -----------   ------   ------   -----------   -----------
Income before cumulative
  effect of change in
  accounting principle...   $   55.4   $  6.9   $   -   $   (32.4)   $   29.9
   ===========   ======   ======   ===========   ===========
Earnings per common share
  before cumulative
  effect of change in
  accounting principle:
  Basic.....   $   1.07   $   0.46
  Diluted.....   $   1.07   $   0.46
Average shares
  outstanding:
  Basic.....   51,661,725   13,000,000(i)   64,661,725
  Diluted.....   51,796,138   13,000,000(i)   64,796,138

   S-29

   THE LUBRIZOL CORPORATION

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   (1) The amounts in this column represent the reported results for Lubrizol
   for the applicable period.

   (2) The amounts in this column for 2004 represent the historical results of
   Noveon International through the acquisition date of June 3, 2004. The
   historical results for the year ended December 31, 2003 and the six
   months ended June 30, 2003 do not include the cumulative effect of

[…]

long-term experience and return targets for specific investment classes. During
2003, we maintained our assumption for the United States plans of 9% because we
believe that it represents a reasonable return that can be achieved over the
long term using our current asset allocation. We did not substantially change
our investment philosophy or investment mix of the asset portfolio in the United
States plans. For the Lubrizol plans at December 31, 2003, a change in the rate
of return of 100 basis points would have the following effects on the net
periodic pension cost:

 Increase (Decrease) in Net Periodic Pension Cost from Change in Rate of Return
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   100 BASIS POINT
   ---------------------
   INCREASE   DECREASE
   ---------   ---------

Edgar Filing: LUBRIZOL CORP - Form 424B5

74

   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

United States pension plans.....   $(2.0)   $2.0
International pension plans.....   (1.2)   1.2
   -----   ----
All pension plans.....   $(3.2)   $3.2
   =====   ====

   The selection of a discount rate for pension plans is required to determine
future pension obligations and represents our estimate of the available cost in
the market place of settling all pension obligations through annuity purchases.
We determine the discount rate based upon current market indicators, including
rates of return on AA-rated corporate bonds or on long-term United States
Treasury obligations. We lowered the 2003 discount rate assumption for our
United States pension plans to 6.25% from 6.75% used in 2002. On a worldwide